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(358th Session) 

 

SENATE SECRETARIAT 
 

———— 
 
“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES” 

 

to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on 
 

Tuesday, the 3rd February, 2026 
 

[DEFFERED QUESTIONS] 
 

[Question No. 53, 82, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 44] 

were deferred on 28th November, 2025 (356th Session) 
 

*(Def.) Question No. 53 Senator Shahadat Awan: 

(Notice Received on 21/08/2025 at 12:06 PM) QID: 43216 
          

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state the details of accused escaped from the police custody in ICT 

during the last three years indicating also the date of escape, 

nature of offence, stage of prosecution and action taken against 

negligent officials in each case with police station wise break up?  
  

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: It is submitted that reports/record 

regarding the accused escaped from police custody during the last three 

years have been sought from police stations of Islamabad and Police 

Station Record Management System (PSRMS) of ICT Police. As per 

reports/record total of 19 accused escaped from police custody during the 

last 03 years. 15 escaped accused were re-arrested and were sent to 

judicial custody. Challans against the arrested accused were duly 

submitted before the learned courts and are facing trial in the concerned 

court of law. All out efforts are underway for the arrest of the remaining 

04 accused, who will be arrested at the earliest. 
 

 As far as action against delinquent police officials is concerned, 32 

police officials were proceeded against departmentally. 13 criminal cases 

were also registered against the delinquent officials. The detail is attached 

at Annex-A. 
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*(Def.) Question No. 82 Senator Muhammad Aslam Abro: 

(Notice Received on 16/10/2025 at 10:12 AM) QID: 43757 
         
Will the Minister for Inter-Provincial Coordination be pleased to 

state the criteria adopted for shortlisting / selection of players to 

be inducted in Pakistan National Football Team indicating also 

the number of players inducted from Sindh during the last five 

years? 
 

 Minister for Inter-Provincial Coordination: 

 

 
 

*(Def.) Question No. 1 Senator Jan Muhammad: 

(Notice Received on 14/11/2025 at 3:54 PM) QID: 43539 
          

Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state whether there is 

any proposal under consideration of the Government to upgrade 



5 

facilities, improve ground handling operations, and enhance 

overall service quality at regional / small airports in the country, if 

so, the details thereof? 
 

 Khawaja Muhammad Asif: 
 

 
 

*(Def.) Question No. 2 Senator Jan Muhammad: 

(Notice Received on 14/11/2025 at 3:55 PM) QID: 43541 
         

Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state: 
 

(a) the number of non-functional airports in the country at 

present indicating also the number of staff posted and annual 

expenditure incurred on each of the same; and 
 

(b) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the 

Government to make the said airports functional, if so, the 

details thereof? 
 

 Khawaja Muhammad Asif: 
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*(Def.) Question No. 3 Senator Shahadat Awan: 

(Notice Received on 18/11/2025 at 9:36 AM) QID: 43105 

              

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state whether it is a fact that CDA has allotted land to foreigners 

in ICT, if so, the details and advantage accrued from said 

allotment? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  
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*(Def.) Question No. 4 Senator Shahadat Awan: 

(Notice Received on 18/11/2025 at 9:37 AM) QID: 42994 

          

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state whether the New Islamabad International Airport falls within 

territorial limits of Punjab or Islamabad Capital Territory (ICT) 

indicating jurisdiction of police station under which Islamabad 

International Airport falls?  

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  

 

 
 

*(Def.) Question No. 5 Senator Shahadat Awan: 

(Notice Received on 18/11/2025 at 9:37 AM) QID: 43766 

         

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state the steps taken or being taken by NACTA during the last 2 

years to promote counter-narratives against extremist ideologies 

through media and academia? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: 
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*Question No. 1 Senator Syed Waqar Mehdi:  

(Notice Received on 5/12/2025 at 3:04 PM) QID: 43941 

         

Will the Minister for Religious Affairs and Inter-Faith Harmony be 

pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether it is a fact that the lands of the Evacuee Trust 

Property Board, owned by the Federal Government, in the 

province of Punjab have been transferred to unauthorized 

person through implementation of the Punjab Conferment of 

Propriety Rights on Occupancy Tenants and Muqarraridars 

Act,2012 if so, the details thereof; 

 

(b) whether it is also a fact that the Chairman, Evacuee Trust 

Property Board has declared these transfers invalid in 

April,2021 under Article 143 of the Constitution and that 

decision has been upheld by the Secretary, Ministry of 

Religious Affairs and Inter-Faith Harmony, if so, the details 

thereof; 

 

(c) whether it is further a fact that despite the decisions by the 

Chairman of the said Board and the Secretary of the Ministry, 

the ownership of the Federal Government of those lands has 

not been restored in the Revenue record of the Punjab 

Province, if so, the reason thereof; and 
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(d) whether any action has been taken against those officials who 

misapplied the said Act of the Punjab Government upon the 

Federal Government owned lands ,if so, the details thereof? 

 

 Sardar Muhammad Yousaf:  

 

 
 

(Annexures have been placed in the library and on the Table of the 

Mover/Concerned Member). 
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*Question No. 2 Senator Syed Waqar Mehdi:  

(Notice Received on 5/12/2025 at 3:05 PM) QID: 43942 
         

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state: 
 

(a) the names, designations and grades of employees of CDA 

posted in parliament Lodges, Islamabad at present; 
 

(b) the funds allocated for the maintenance of the said lodges 

during the last three years indicating also the expenditure 

incurred on maintenance, white wash and janitories services 

during the period; and  
 

(c) whether audit of the expenditures being incurred on the 

maintenance of those lodges is carried out on regular basis, if 

so, the details of audit paras, if any, during the last three 

years? 
 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: 
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Annexures-A 
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Annexure-B 
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Annexure-C 
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*Question No. 3 Senator Jan Muhammad:  

(Notice Received on 5/12/2025 at 4:30 PM) QID: 43943 

 

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state: 

 

(a) whether it is a fact that financial irregularity of 

approximately Rs. 1.5 billion has surfaced in the Capital 

Development Authority (CDA) in connection with the Built-

Up Property (BUP) award of Sector C-16, wherein hundreds 

of non-local individuals were allegedly included in the 

beneficiary list despite having no legitimate link with the 

affected land; if so, the details thereof; 

 

(b) whether any inquiry or investigation is currently underway to 

examine the same and if so, the expected timeframe for 

completion of such inquiry;  

 

(c) the reasons for the non-implementation of CDA’s policy 

mandating the use of SUPARCO’s imaging services for 

transparent land demarcation in Sector C-16; and 

 

(d) steps taken or being taken by Government to ensure strict 

compliance and accountability in future land-sharing and 

BUP award processes? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: 
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*Question No. 4 Senator Rana Mahmood Ul Hassan:  

(Notice Received on 8/12/2025 at 1:07 PM) QID: 43951 

         

Will the Minister for Railways be pleased to state whether it is a 

fact that Right of Way for Pakistan Railways from the berths at 

Gawadar Port to Zero Point,Gawadar is yet to be finalized by 

Pakistan Railways in consultation with Gawadar Port Authority, if 

so, the time by which the same will be finalized? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Hanif Abbasi: 
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*Question No. 5 Senator Muhammad Talha Mahmood:  

(Notice Received on 9/12/2025 at 10:53 AM) QID: 43957 
 

Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to 

state:- 
 

(a) the main functions of the Pakistan National Centers; and 
 

(b) the number and location of the said centers in the country and 

the amount spent thereon during the last five years with year-

wise breakup including on the salaries of the employees and 

other administrative expenditures etc.? 
 

 Mr. Attaullah Tarar:  
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Annex-I 
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Annex-II 

 

 
 
*Question No. 6 Senator Bilal Ahmed Khan Mandokhel:  

(Notice Received on 9/12/2025 at 12:01 PM) QID: 43959 

         

Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to 

state; 

 

(a) the details of Civil Engineers/ Diploma Holders posted at 

PTV, Quetta Center along -with their names; 

 

(b) whether the posts occupied by the said Civil Engineers 

/Diploma Holders has been redesignated, if so, details thereof 

including their names, names of the previous post, grade and 

the name of the redesignated post along-with the date on 

which the post /posts were redesignated; and 

 

(c) details of the said Engineers / Diploma Holders of Quetta 

Center, who have not been given Redesignation/ Promotion 

during the last 5 Years indicating their names, designation, 

grade and date of appointment? 
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 Mr. Attaullah Tarar:  

 

 
 

Annexure-A 

 

 
 

Annexure-B 

 

 
 

*Question No. 7 Senator Rana Mahmood Ul Hassan:  

(Notice Received on 9/12/2025 at 2:56 PM) QID: 43961 

         

Will the Minister for Railways be pleased to state:- 
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(a) whether it is a fact that gauge of railway track in Pakistan is 

5.7”, while the gauge of international railway is 4.6”; 

 

(b) whether it is also a fact that engines and locomotives of 

Pakistan Railways cannot travel to Iran, China and other 

countries due to above said gauge difference, if so, the details 

thereof; and 

 

(c) whether there is any proposal under consideration of 

Pakistan Railways regarding laying of future Railway tracks, 

including ML-I and ML-4, as per international railway 

standards if so, the details thereof? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Hanif Abbasi: 
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*Question No. 9 Senator Bilal Ahmed Khan Mandokhel:  

(Notice Received on 10/12/2025 at 12:11 PM) QID: 43968 

         

Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to 

state the details of the action taken on violations of PEMRA Rules 

regarding Code of Programmes and advertisements against 

private TV Channels during the last 3 years? 

 

 Mr. Attaullah Tarar: 
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*Question No. 10 Senator Bilal Ahmed Khan Mandokhel:  

(Notice Received on 12/12/2025 at 11:08 AM) QID: 43976 

          

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state the details of the CNIC’s Blocked, during the last 3 years 

along-with details of the CNIC’s restored out of the same and 

those pending / under inquiry with province-wise break-up? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: Requisite information is attached at 

Annex-A. 
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*Question No. 11 Senator Muhammad Talha Mahmood:  

(Notice Received on 12/12/2025 at 11:22 AM) QID: 43978 

         

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state:- 
 

(a) the steps being taken by the Government to control smuggling 

to and from Pakistan; and 
 

(b) whether it is a fact that smuggling badly affects the economy 

of the country, if so, the steps being taken by the Government 

in this regard? 
 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: 
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*Question No. 12 Senator Muhammad Talha Mahmood:  

(Notice Received on 12/12/2025 at 11:23 AM) QID: 43977 

         

Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to 

state:- 

 

(a) the criteria laid down for issuance of Government 

advertisements to the newspapers and TV channels in the 

country; and 

 

(b) the value of the advertisements issued to each newspaper and 

TV channel and amount paid in each case during the last five 

years with year-wise breakup? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

*Question No. 13 Senator Agha Shahzaib Durrani:  

(Notice Received on 15/12/2025 at 12:10 PM) QID: 43996 

         

Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether there are limited flight operations to hard and remote 

areas of Pakistan, including Gilgit-Baltistan, Balochistan and 

other underserved regions, if so, details and reasons thereof; 

and 

 

(b) whether the Government intends to revise the aviation policy 

to rationalize the high airfares on these routes and to ensure 

regular, affordable and reliable air services for the public, if 

so, the details thereof? 

 

 Khawaja Muhammad Asif: 
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*Question No. 14 Senator Agha Shahzaib Durrani:  

(Notice Received on 15/12/2025 at 12:10 PM) QID: 43995 

             

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state the details of the specific administrative, border-

management, and intelligence-coordination steps taken by the 

current Government to control, prevent, and respond to terrorism 

originating from Afghanistan? 
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 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: 
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*Question No. 15 Senator Mohammad Humayun Mohmand:  

(Notice Received on 17/12/2025 at 11:55 AM) QID: 44013 

         

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state:- 

 

(a) the details of the number of addicts in the country, number of 

addicts admitted in the Government and private 

Rehabilitation centers, province wise; 

 

(b) budget allocations for the Ministry and ANF, Grants/ Aids by 

the Government and foreign countries / organizations; 

 

(c) expenditure incurred on pay and allowances of Grade 17 and 

above officers with total number of the Ministry and ANF; 

and 

 

(d) expenditure incurred on vehicles (with number) fuel and 

repairs during the last 3 years, year wise? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: 
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*Question No. 16 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:  

(Notice Received on 19/12/2025 at 4:02 PM) QID: 44034 

         

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

refer to starred Question No 69 replied on 8/11/25 and to state the 

details/ names of the illegal housing societies/ scheme submitted/ 

applied for Regularization, Regularized during the last 3 years and 

under process? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: 
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*Question No. 17 Senator Shahadat Awan:  

(Notice Received on 22/12/2025 at 10:54 AM) QID: 44036 

         

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state the number of intelligence-led raids conducted during the last 

3 years to curb and prevent drug trafficking in and around 

educational institutions in Islamabad, along with the outcomes of 

such raids? 
 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: 
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*Question No. 18 Senator Shahadat Awan:  

(Notice Received on 22/12/2025 at 10:54 AM) QID: 44037 

         

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state details of the cases registered in Islamabad during the last 3 

years for the offence under the Prohibition of Smoking and 

Protection of Non-Smokers Health Ordinance, 2002? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

*Question No. 19 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:  

(Notice Received on 22/12/2025 at 3:28 PM) QID: 44048 

         

Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state the details of the 

persons detained, arrested and those deported on foreign airports 

on arrival from Pakistan smuggling etc and the action taken 

against the responsible officials of ASF Pakistan Airports on their 

negligence/ involvement during the last 3 years? 

 

 Khawaja Muhammad Asif: The requisite information is being 

collected from the concerned Department and will be submitted in the next 

Rota Day. 

 

*Question No. 20 Senator Jan Muhammad:  

(Notice Received on 23/12/2025 at 11:30 AM) QID: 44058 

         

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state: 

 

(a) what are the year-wise statistics of passengers off-loaded by 

FIA at Pakistani airports during the last three years, and 

what percentage were later found to be genuine travelers; 

 

(b) what documented criteria and legal provisions are currently 

applied by FIA for off-loading passengers holding valid visas, 

particularly Umrah, visit and work visas; and 

 

(c) out of the 66,154 off-loadings reported this year, how many 

cases fall under “technical” grounds, and what is the 

definition of a technical off-loading? 
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 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

     The detail are placed at Annex-I and II. 
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*Question No. 21 Senator Jan Muhammad:  

(Notice Received on 23/12/2025 at 11:31 AM) QID: 44059 

         

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state: 

 

(a) whether the data of Arms licenses issued by the Ministry of 

Interior is available online with NADRA or any centralized 

system for verification by individuals, Police, Judiciary and 

other law-enforcement agencies online; 

 

(b) if not, whether it is a fact that these law enforcement agencies 

are compelled to seek manual verification through official 

correspondence with the Ministry of Interior; and the reasons 

for non-digital verification; and 

 

(c) whether the Government intends to online and digitize the 

complete arms licensing system, including issuance, 

verification, duplicate, inheritance, late renewal permission 

etc. on the pattern of other E-Government services; if so, the 

timeframe? 
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 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: 

 

 
 

 
 

*Question No. 22 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:  

(Notice Received on 23/12/2025 at 1:12 PM) QID: 44064 

         

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state the details of the persons detained, arrested and those 

deported on foreign airports on arrival from Pakistan smuggling/ 

fake documents and the action taken against the responsible 

officials of FIA/ANF of Pakistan Airports on their negligence/ 

involvement during the last 3 years? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: 
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*Question No. 23 Senator Syed Masroor Ahsan:  

(Notice Received on 23/12/2025 at 2:27 PM) QID: 44061 

           

Will the Minister Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state whether it is a fact that water table is going very low due to 

water boring in Islamabad Capital Territory, is it also a fact that 

water shortage due to climate change and above phenomenon 

could develop into a crisis in future, and what steps are being 

taken by the Government to overcome this issue? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  
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*Question No. 24 Senator Samina Mumtaz Zehri:  

(Notice Received on 24/12/2025 at 11:00 AM) QID: 44072 

         

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state: 

 

(a) whether, the Ministry has identified any organized criminal 

networks and factories in ICT involved in the production and 

inter-provincial distribution of counterfeit food and consumer 

products during the last three years; 

 

(b) the number of FIRs registered, investigations initiated, assets 

seized and convictions secured under penal laws during the 

said period, along with reasons for low conviction rates, if 

any; 

 

(c) whether the Ministry considers the existing penalties and 

enforcement mechanisms sufficient to deter such organized 

economic and public-health crimes; and 

 

(d) if not, whether legislative or administrative reforms are under 

consideration to introduce stricter punishments, financial 

penalties and inter-agency task forces to dismantle these 

networks? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

*Question No. 25 Senator Kamran Murtaza:  

(Notice Received on 9/01/2026 at 11:10 AM) QID: 44139 
          

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state: 
 

(a) whether it is a fact that a large number of beggars are seen 

begging at almost all major intersections of Islamabad where 

traffic signals are installed, particularly elderly persons and 

women accompanied by infants; and 
 

(b) the number of beggars arrested in Islamabad under anti-

beggary laws during the last one year, along with the legal 

action taken against them, providing complete details? 

  

  Reply not received. 
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*Question No. 26 Senator Kamran Murtaza:  

(Notice Received on 9/01/2026 at 11:10 AM) QID: 44140 

          

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state: 

 

(a) the number of cases received by the Finance Department, 

Capital Development Authority (CDA) during the last ten 

years for repair and maintenance of Government 

accommodations in Islamabad; out of those, the number of 

cases in which funds were provided  in each case,  the name 

of the applicant and complete details of the property 

concerned; indicating the number of applications which have 

been kept on the waiting list during the last five years due to 

non-availability of funds, along with details thereof; 

 

(b) the number of Government servants who approached the 

Federal Ombudsman during the last five years due to non-

maintenance or delayed maintenance of Government 

accommodations, indicating the name of the employee, 

department, date of approach to the Federal Ombudsman, 

and the decision taken by the Federal Ombudsman in each 

case; 

 

(c) the number of contractors awarded contracts for repair and 

maintenance of Government accommodations during the last 

five years, indicating the names of contractors, value of 

contracts, stipulated time for completion of each project, and 

provision of completion certificates thereof; and 

 

(d) the number of contractors who carried out unsatisfactory 

work in connection with repair and maintenance of 

Government accommodations during the last five years and 

whether any action has been taken against them; if so, the 

details thereof? 
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 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: 

 

 
 

(Annexures have been placed in library and on the Table of 

Mover/Concerned Member). 

 

*Question No. 27 Senator Mohammad Humayun Mohmand:  

(Notice Received on 16/01/2026 at 12:22 PM) QID: 44190 

             

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

refer to starred Question No 25 dated 4/11/25 replied by PTA and 

to state the reasons for not issuing Instruction for Blocking 

Whatsapp numbers of the Sindh Kachay ke Dakoos? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  
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*Question No. 28 Senator Mohammad Humayun Mohmand:  

(Notice Received on 16/01/2026 at 12:22 PM) QID: 44191 

          

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state:- 

 

(a) number of vehicles confiscated by Excise with names, make, 

model, year of confiscation and allotted to other departments 

since 2010; and 

 

(b) presently available confiscated vehicles and reasons for non 

disposal?     
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 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  
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*Question No. 29 Senator Zamir Hussain Ghumro:  

(Notice Received on 19/01/2026 at 12:01 PM) QID: 44203 

      

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state: 

 

(a) the steps taken against illegal call centers operating in the 

Country involved in online fraud; and 

 

(b) What Progress  has FIA  made in this regard? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: 
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*Question No. 31-A Senator Abdul Shakoor Khan:  

(Notice Received on 18/11/2025 at 1:16 PM) QID: 43863 

         

Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to 

state: 

 

(a) whether it is a fact that the recently constituted Board of 

Directors of the Pakistan Television Corporation (PTVC) has 

been appointed for a period of three years including 

independent members from various provinces and regions, 

however, no member from the Province of Balochistan has 

been appointed, if so, the reason thereof; and 

 

(b) steps taken or being taken by the Government to include an 

individual from Balochistan as an independent director in the 

future? 

 

 Mr. Attaullah Tarar: 
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*Question No. 31-B Senator Shahadat Awan:  

(Notice Received on 19/11/2025 at 9:26 AM) QID: 43461 

          

Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state whether there is 

any proposal under consideration of the Government to outsource 

Islamabad International airport, if so, the reasons thereof 

indicating also the expected benefits that would be accrued from 

the same? 

 

 Khawaja Muhammad Asif: 

 

 
 

*Question No. 31-C Senator Zeeshan Khanzada:  

(Notice Received on 20/11/2025 at 3:31 PM) QID: 43488 

         

Will the Minister for Railways be pleases to state: 

 

(a) the number of Pakistan Railways quarters/accommodations in 

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa with location wise break up indicating 

also the names and designations of officers/officials to whom 

the same have been allotted; and 

 

(b) whether it is a fact that a number of the said 

quarters/accommodations have illegally been occupied by 

non-entitled officials of Pakistan Railways, if so, the reasons 

thereof? 
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 Mr. Muhammad Hanif Abbasi: 

 

 
 

(Annexures has been placed in library and on the Table the Mover / 

Concerned Member). 

 

*Question No. 31-D Senator Zeeshan Khanzada:  

(Notice Received on 20/11/2025 at 3:32 PM) QID: 43490 

          

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state the details of criteria laid down by Government  to determine 

the age of juveniles in absence of the required documentation? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:   
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*Question No. 31-E Senator Zeeshan Khanzada:  

(Notice Received on 24/11/2025 at 9:52 AM) QID: 43468 

          

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state:     

 

(a) whether it is a fact that 10.7 percent of households in the 

bottom quintile do not have a CNIC, if so, the reasons 

thereof; and  

 

(b) the step taken or being taken, by the Government to include 

the said households in the National Database?     
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 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  

 

 
 



66 



67 



68 



69 

 
 

*Question No. 31-F Senator Kamran Murtaza:  

(Notice Received on 26/11/2025 at 11:26 AM) QID: 43895 
          

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state: 
 

(a) the details of Pakistani citizens who traveled to United 

Kingdom on student visas, work visas, or visit visas during the 

last five years; and 
 

(b) whether it is a fact that a number of said persons who 

traveled to United Kingdom on various types of visas during 

that period have sought political asylum there, if so, the 

details thereof? 
 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: (a) Annexed. 

 

 (b) No such information available in IBMS System. 
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Annex-A 

 

 
 

*Question No. 31-G Senator Samina Mumtaz Zehri:  

(Notice Received on 26/11/2025 at 2:58 PM) QID: 43896 

         

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state: 

 

(a) the number of ANF run and Federal Government funded drug 

treatment and rehabilitation centers in the country with city 

wise break up; 

 

(b) whether it is a fact that the existing number of said centers 

are less as compared to the number of patients/addicts in the 

country, if so, the reasons thereof; and  

 

(c) the steps, including allocation of Federal PSDP funds, taken 

by the Government to increase capacity and number of these 

centers particularly in the provinces of Punjab, Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa and Balochistan during the fiscal years  

2023-2024 and 2024-2025? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  
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*Question No. 31-H Senator Samina Mumtaz Zehri:  

(Notice Received on 26/11/2025 at 3:01 PM) QID: 43898 
         

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state: 
 

(a) the official launch date and key findings of the National Drug 

Use Survey Pakistan 2022-24 (conducted by Ministry of 

Narcotics Control and UNODC); and 
 

(b) the details of drug prevalence/ users in the country, along 

with province-wise and age-wise break-up? 
 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: 
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         ISLAMABAD, HAFEEZULLAH SHEIKH, 

The 2nd February, 2026 Acting Secretary. 
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(358th Session) 

 

SENATE SECRETARIAT 

 

———— 

 

“UN-STARRED QUESTIONS AND THEIR REPLIES” 

 

For Tuesday, the 3rd February, 2026 

 

Question No. 2 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:  

(Notice Received on 23/12/2025 at 1:14 PM) QID: 44067 

 

Will the Minister for Inter-Provincial Coordination be pleased to 

state as to whether it is fact the cause lists and judgements of the 

Federal Land Commission are not uploaded on its website, if so, 

then please state the reasons for not uploading? 

 

 Minister for Inter-Provincial Coordination: The Commission is 

uploading cause lists on its official website for facilitation of litigants and 

public. Previously, uploading of the judgments could not be undertaken due 

to certain technical issues. It is now informed that the said issues have been 

resolved and judgments of the Commission are also being uploading on the 

official website. 

 

Question No. 3 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:  

(Notice Received on 7/01/2026 at 1:48 PM) QID: 44129 

         

Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to 

state the details of the local purchases on quotations of more than 

Rs one lac by the HQ Radio Pakistan Islamabad with names of the 

supplying firms during 2025? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

Question No. 4 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:  

(Notice Received on 14/01/2026 at 11:59 AM) QID: 44174 

          

Will the Minister for Religious Affairs and Inter Faith Harmony be 

pleased to state the details of the Hajj and Umra Tour operators 
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who have been fined/ convicted during the last 5 years with their 

names and decrease/ Increase in their quota, if any? 

 

 Sardar Muhammad Yousaf: Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, 

Hajj was not conducted in the year 2021; therefore, no data is available for 

that year. Accordingly, the data for the last four operational Hajj years  

(2022 to 2025) is annexed. 

 

(Annexure has been placed in Library and on the Table of the 

Mover/Concerned Member). 

 

Question No. 5 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:  

(Notice Received on 15/01/2026 at 2:26 PM) QID: 44185 

          

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

slate the details of the National Police Housing Foundation, names 

of the allottee officers of grade 19 and above, their dates of 

applications, dates of allotments, size and cost of the plots during 

the last 3 years? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

  

 
 ISLAMABAD, HAFEEZULLAH SHEIKH, 

the 2nd February, 2026 Acting Secretary. 
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